applies a growth rate of 3% and the specific discount rate. For those associated to the use of the
valuation of discounted dividends, it is assumed that the profits, if available after complying with the
capital requirements, are distributable dividends. The capital requirements are calculated on the basis
of local targets for regulation and management.

The discount rates, before taxes, and the perpetual growth rates used in 2019 have been as follows:

Discount rate

Insurance entity CGU 31/12/2018 31/12/2019

CLAL - Israel 5.90% 4.40%

CSC Continental - Chile 10.30% 6.70%

LCI - Lebanon 13.80% 14.80%
CGIC - South Africa 13.60% 12.60%

Perpetual growth rate

Insurance entity CGU 31/12/2018 31/12/2019

CLAL - Israel 3.00% 3.00%

CSC Continental - Chile 3.00% 3.00%

LCI - Lebanon 3.00% 3.00%
CGIC - South Africa 3.00% 3.00%

In parallel to this central valuation scenario, possible variations have been calculated in the main
assumptions of the model and the CGU has been subject to a sensitivity analysis. The relative impacts
on the value in use derived from this analysis are the following:

Insurance entity CGU

Discount rate Perpetual growth rate Combined ratio Solvency Ratio

+ 50 bp - 50 bp + 50 bp - 50 bp + 50 bp - 50 bp + 1,000 bp - 1,000 bp

CLAL -24.5% 52.9% 46.9% -21.7% -5.7% 5.7% 0.0% 0.0%

CSC Continental -11.3% 14.8% 10.7% -8.1% -5.1% 5.1% -2.9% 2.9%

LCI -3.9% 4.3% 1.7% -1.5% -6.2% 6.2% 0.0% 0.0%

CGIC -5.5% 6.2% 3.0% -2.7% -2.1% 2.1% -8.5% 8.5%

At 31 December 2019, on the basis of the results of the impairment tests, the Group recognised in the
consolidated income statement an impairment loss of 1,770 thousand and 6,927 thousand relating
to the value of the investments in The Lebanese Credit Insurer S.A.L and Credit Guarantee Insurance
Corporation of Africa Limited, respectively.

2018 movements are shown below:

Company

Thousands of Euros

Balances at
31/12/2017

Consolidation
perimeter inputs

and outputs

Increases due
to non-

distributed
profit for the

year

Other
changes due
to valuation

Impairment
Losses

[…]

calculation methodology with other similar and generally accepted methodologies such as Gordon-
Shapiro and resulting in insignificant differences.

As for the calculation of the perpetual income of the normalized distributable dividend, it is
assumed that the dividend of the last year of projection increases according to the growth rate in
perpetuity ("g"). With regards to the Gordon Saphiro model, the normalised flow has been
calculated by adjusting the free flow of the last year projected by Management, assuming an
increase of income in accordance with the perpetual growth rate and a normalised EBITDA margin
in accordance with the evolution of the CHU in question.

The excess capital available over the capital required by Solvency II is positioned at 175% for
Atradius N.V. and Atradius Crédito y Caución, and at 150% for the units located in Spain.

In parallel to this central valuation scenario, possible variations have been calculated in the main
assumptions of the model and the CGU has been subject to a sensitivity analysis. The relative
impacts on the value in use derived from this analysis are the following:

Insurance entity CGU

Discount rate Perpetual growth rate Combined ratio Solvency Ratio

+ 50 pb - 50 bp + 50 pb - 50 bp + 50 bp - 50 bp + 1,000 bp - 1,000 bp

Atradius N.V. -6.1% 7.1% 0.4% -0.3% -3.1% 3.1% -5.7% 5.7%

Plus Ultra -5.8% 6.7% 6.0% -5.2% -5.7% 5.7% -4.0% 4.0%

Seguros Bilbao -6.5% 7.5% 6.8% -5.9% -5.8% 5.8% -4.7% 4.7%

NorteHispana -6.5% 7.4% 6.7% -5.8% -2.6% 2.6% -9.4% 9.4%

Seguros Catalana
Occidente

-6.2% 7.1% 6.4% -5.6% -2.0% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Non-insurance CGUs

Discount rate Perpetual growth rate EBIDTA

+ 50 bp - 50 bp + 50 bp - 50 bp + 50 bp - 50 bp

Asistea Servicios
Integrales S.L.U.

-8.9% 11.2% 10.5% -8.3% 2.5% -2.5%

Graydon Holding N.V. -7.5% 9.2% 7.2% -5.9% 12.0% -12.0%

At 31 December 2019, using the result of the test, the Group recognised an impairment loss of
10,000 thousand in respect of the goodwill of Graydon.

For the rest of the CGU’s, based on the estimates, projections and independent experts' reports
available to the parent company’s Board Members and management, the projected income and
cash flows attributable to the Group from these companies, considered as cash generating units,
support the book value of the net assets recognised.

Likewise, no sensitivity analysis mentioned above would imply that the book value of the units
would exceeds the recoverable amount, with the exception of Graydon.